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Please state your name and business address.

My name is Philip Rukosuev, and my business address is 527 E. Capitol Avenue,

Sprindfield, Illinois 62701.

By whom are you employed and in what capacity?

| am currently employed by the lllinois Commerce Commission (“ICC” or
“‘Commission”) as a Rates Analyst in the Rates Department of the Financial
Analysis Division. My responsibilities include rate design and cost of service
analyses for electric, gas, water and sewer utilities and the preparation of

testimony on rates and rate related matters.

How long have you been employed by the Commission?

| have been employed by the Commission since September of 2008.

Please discuss your educational and professional background.

| received a BA in Economics/Business Administration from the University of
lllinois at Springfield in May of 2007. | was previously employed by the lllinois
Manufacturing Association as a Management Intern and by the Department of
Healthcare and Family Services Weather Assistance Division (Weatherization

and LIHEAP) as a Fiscal Intern.

Have you previously testified before the Commission or any other

regulatory bodies?
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Yes, | have testified on several occasions before the Commission.

What is the purpose of your direct testimony?

| have reviewed and analyzed the electric filings of Central lllinois Light
Company, d/b/a AmerenCILCO (“AmerenCILCQO”), Central lllinois Public Service
Company, d/b/a AmerenCIPS (“AmerenCIPS”), and lllinois Power Company,
d/b/a AmerenIP (“AmerenlP”) (jointly “Ameren” or “Companies”) for a proposed
general increase in electric rates for delivery service. My testimony examines the
new electric tariff pages submitted by each electric Company in relation to the

current tariff book.

Are you familiar with the petition, testimony and exhibits presented by
the Companies?
Yes, | have reviewed the testimony of the Companies’ withess Leonard M.

Jones (Ameren Exhibit 16.0E (Revised) — 16.15E).

Are you sponsoring any schedules or attachments with your testimony?

Yes. | am sponsoring Attachments A and B.

How is your testimony organized?
For Ameren lllinois Utilities — Electric (AmerenCILCO, AmerenCIPS, and

AmerenlP), | address the issues in the following order:
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. Miscellaneous language changes contained in the Customer Terms and
Conditions section of its tariffs.

o Certain changes in the Standards and Qualifications section of its tariffs.

o Language changes to DS-2, DS-3, DS-4 and DS-5.

. Language changes to Rider BGS.

o Language changes to Rider PER.

o Language changes to Rider RDC — Reserve Distribution Capacity.

o Language changes to Rider QF — Qualifying Facilities.

o Miscellaneous Fees and Charges section of its tariffs.

Customer Terms and Conditions

Q. Are there any changes that the Companies propose in the Customer Terms

and Conditions of Service?

A. Yes. The Companies propose word changes in the Terms and Conditions of

Service section of their tariffs. In 4™ Revised Sheet No. 3.007, 4™ Revised Sheet
No. 3.010, 3™ Revised Sheet No. 3.011, 3" Revised Sheet No. 3.015, 5th
Revised Sheet No. 3.020, 5th Revised Sheet No. 3.022, 5th Revised Sheet No.
3.024, and 5th Revised Sheet No. 3.025, various language changes are made to

clarify that “Demand” and “Billing Demand” are not interchangeable terms.

Q. Please explain why the two terms are not interchangeable.
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In response to Staff Data Request (“DR”) PR 1.03 which asked to clarify the
intended difference between the two terms, Companies witness Jones stated:
“As stated in lines 1022 and 1023 of Ameren Exhibit 16.0E (Revised), the terms
“‘demand” and “billing demand” are not interchangeable terms. The Distribution
Delivery Charge within DS-3 and DS-4 is assessed based on the customer’s
billing demand, which is the greater of a customer’s maximum demand occurring
during the on-peak period or 50% of the highest demand occurring in the off-
peak in the billing period. Eliminating the word “billing” in this context may imply
to customers that the Distribution Delivery Charge will instead be assessed
based on their highest peak use in any fifteen minute interval during the time

between regular meter readings regardless of the time of day or day of the week
when the peak use occurs (i.e., Demand).”

Do you recommend approval of the proposed language changes to
Customer Terms and Conditions?

Yes, | do. As stated in Ameren Exhibit 16.0E (Revised) at lines 1022-1023, and
explained in the Companies’ Response to Staff DR PR 1.03, the terms “Demand”
and “Billing Demand” refer to different concepts and are, accordingly, not

interchangeable. Therefore, the proposed language changes are necessary and

are essential for consistency.

Standards and Qualifications

Are there any changes that the Companies propose in the Standards and
Qualifications section for Electric Service?

Yes. The Meter Reading section has been amended to include a provision to
require customers to provide a means for remote meter interrogation or to require

a $170 meter reading fee when AlUs personnel do not have free access.
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Please provide the Companies’ rationale for the proposed change to
paragraph 4(B) of its Standards and Qualifications for Electric Service,
which imposes a $170 fee per meter read.

In response to Staff DR GER 2.19, Companies witness Stieghorst stated:

“Since 2001, some of the AlU’s non-residential customers, particularly those
involved in manufacturing processes, either have imposed or have had imposed
by the federal government strict site access requirements. These new and
emerging requirements affect the ability and the timeliness with which AlU
employees can access utility equipment located on the customer’s property.
Some of the affected AlU manufacturing customers include those in the
chemical, munitions and electric generation industries.

Previously, these customers may have allowed AlU personnel to access utility
equipment on their property with only a minimal site access procedure such as
signing in at a gate, or they waived AlU staff through their gates due to their
familiarity with the AIU metering staff who returned each month to read meters.
Some current requirements of AlU personnel include participation in annual all-
day training sessions at customer locations for site-specific issues, and escort
requirements dependent on the availability of qualified customer personnel to
serve as escorts.

The proposed charge would be levied only if a determination was made by the
Superintendent of Electric Metering that there is not ready accessibility to meters,
and if the customer either doesn’t install a phone line or has an inoperable phone
line linking their meter to the AlU’s billing system. In this respect the AlU see the
charges as also being a (sic) incentive for the customer to install the necessary
equipment. The employees that are most significantly affected by restricted
access issues operate within the Superintendent of Electric Metering’s
organization.”

Do you have a concern with the proposed change to the Standards and
Qualifications section for Electric Service?

Yes. | am concerned that the Companies’ proposed language change for

Standards and Quialifications for Electric Service does not limit their proposed fee

to non-residential customers. Mr. Jones’ description of the Companies’ proposed

5
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$170 charge per visit to read the meter should the customer-provided phone line
malfunction seemed to indicate that the charge would be imposed on customers
if a dedicated phone line is a requisite of the rate under which the Companies
provides service. (Ameren Ex. 16.0E (Revised), lines 1024- 1032) However, in
the Companies’ response to Staff DR GER 1.16, they indicate that any non-
residential customers might be charged this fee. Moreover, the Companies’
proposed language for Standards and Qualifications for Electric Service does not
limit this proposed fee to non-residential customers. (See paragraph 4.B of

Companies’ proposed Standards and Qualifications for Electric Service)

When asked to clarify the above inconsistency, Mr. Jones indicated in response
to Staff DR GER 2.20:

“The AIU would be willing to amend this language to restrict its application to
nonresidential customers. The AlU have already included an example of a
condition that would trigger this provision in its proposed Standards and
Qualifications, sheets 4.021 and 4.022: “Meter locations that may be applicable
to this requirement include, but are not limited to, meters located within Customer
substations or where additional training or an escort by Customer is required for
meter access.” However, any additional definition of the specific conditions which
would trigger this provision would be incomplete given its basis in the new and
emerging security and liability mitigation needs of some of the AlU’s non-
residential customers.

Also please see the response to GER 2.19.”

What do you recommend?
| recommend that the Companies amend their Standards and Qualifications for
Electric Service tariff section to explicitly restrict application of their proposed

$170 charge per visit to read the meter should the customer-provided phone line
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malfunction to non-residential customers only. The amended language should
be provided in the Companies’ rebuttal testimony so that | will have the

opportunity to review and evaluate it.

Are there any charges that the Companies propose in the Standards and
Qualifications section?

Yes. As noted above, referring to the STANDARDS AND QUALIFICATIONS
FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE section on 2nd Revised Sheet No. 4.021, Meter

Reading, the Companies propose a $170 fee for meter reads.

Please explain how the $170 fee for meter reads was calculated?

In response to Staff DR GER 1.16R (e) which asked: “Please fully explain AlU’s
derivation of the $170 cost per visit to read the meter should the customer-
provided phone line malfunction,” Mr. Jones stated:

“‘Please see the attachment GER 1.16R Attach. As shown, the productive hourly
wage rates for electric and gas metering employees range from approximately
$195 to $171 per hour, respectively. The AlUs have proposed a similar charge in
its gas tariffs. For ease of customer understanding, the AlUs proposed a uniform
charge of $170 for both gas and electric service. The fee assumes that an
average of about one hour of an employee’s time that would otherwise be used
for maintenance or new customer meter installation activities is instead
consumed by time spent at a customer’s location.”

Have you personally reviewed GER 1.16R Attach provided by Ameren?
Yes, | have. In addition, | have included the Companies’ response to DR RP

3.01 as Attachment A. Attachment A provides the same information illustrated in

GER 1.16R Attach in a qualitative and quantitative manner, which is more
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complete. Attachment A indicates how the average rate per visit for an electric
meter technician to read the meter should the customer-provided phone line

malfunction was calculated.

Do you recommend approval of the $170 fee?

Yes, | do. The Companies offered sufficient reasoning that a $170 incremental
fee per meter read would be appropriate, if a customer fails to provide access to
an operating phone line. This fee is in fact below the productive hourly wage
rates for electric and gas metering employees that range from approximately
$195 to $171 per hour, respectively. The flat fee of $170 is reasonable and
would effectively provide an incentive for customers to ensure they have

operational phone lines for remote meter reading.

Do you have any other issues with respect to the Companies’ proposed
language in the Standards and Qualifications section which you would like
to discuss?

Although | have no other issues, per se, | would like to provide additional
information which | believe is useful in better understanding the Companies’

proposed language changes to this section.

Please explain what is meant by “free access” or provide the criteria by
which Ameren would decide what “free access” is, as referred to in Ameren

Exhibit 16.0E (Revised), lines 1026-1032.
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This question was posed in Staff DR PR 1.01. In response Mr. Jones stated:

“‘Within the context of meter reading, free access means that an AlU meter
employee is able to travel directly to the electric meters without being delayed
beyond a simple check-in or registration at a non-residential customer’s
entrance, and without being required to undergo extensive training by the
customer simply to be able to travel on the customer’s property to the AlU’s
meters. The decision of whether the AlU electric metering staff is provided free
access will be made by the Superintendent - lllinois Electric Metering.”

Mr. Jones further explained:

i) Superintendent of Electric Metering would determine
whether ready access exists. As noted in the proposed S&Q,
this charge would be triggered if access issues prevent
ready accessibility to meters, and if the customer either
doesn’t install a phone line or has an inoperable phone line
linking their meter to the AlU’s billing system. The
employees that are most significantly affected by restricted
access issues operate within the Superintendent of Electric
Metering’s organization.

ii) Restricting the authority to require a telecommunications link
to one position in the AlU will ensure consistency in
interpreting and applying the “ready access standards.” (Co.
Response to GER 1.16R(e)

Will the new metering access provision be applied to customers of all
rates, or limited to a particular group of customers?
In response to Staff DR GER 1.16R (a), Mr. Jones stated:

“The meter access conditions would apply to all non-residential customers
regardless of delivery service class. Practically speaking, most of the customers
whose evolving security and property access policies triggered this proposal are
served under DS-3 and DS-4. However, it's not uncommon for these large
customers to have a DS-2 account on their property for a remote facility such as
a storage shed located away from the main production or office facilities on their
property.”
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Will the new Meter Reading provision be applied to both new and existing
customers?
Yes. In response to Staff DR GER 1.16R (b), Mr. Jones indicated that the

proposed policy would apply to both new and existing customers.

Please indicate whether each of the Companies’ electric utilities have to
approve metering locations prior to service initiation for new customers.

In response to Staff DR GER 1.16 (c), Mr. Jones stated:

“The AIU designate the point of delivery at each customer’s location, where the
company’s facilities terminate and the customer’s facilities begin. Typically, the
metering is installed at the point of delivery. For large customers, these points of
delivery are into customer switchgear which is typically not located at or near the
property line of the facility.”

Furthermore, when asked to clarify why it is now necessary for customers to
provide the Companies with a telephone line for remote meter reading, given the
fact that the Companies have been deploying automated meter reading (“AMR”)
during the previous four years, Mr. Jones stated:

“Customers in AMR areas whose electric meters are equipped with an
automated meter reading module would not be subject to this proposal.” (Co.
Response to GER 1.16(d)

Please briefly describe what an automated meter reading module is.

In response to Staff DR PR 4.01 (a), Mr.Jones described an automated meter
reading module as follows:

“An automated meter reading module is a device that is inserted in the electric

meter to collect and store usage data from the meter then transmit the data by
radio to a network of pole-top collectors. Modules are inserted in both

10
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electromechanical and solid state electric meters. Electric meter modules are
installed at the meter manufacturer or in a meter shop, not in the field.”

Please briefly describe how the Companies select the customers to have
such modules installed at their facilities.

In response to Staff DR PR 4.01 (b), Mr. Jones indicated:

“The AlU’s selected specific Operating Centers across their service territories to
install automated meter reading. These Operating Centers were chosen based
on the density of meters, the number of special off cycle reads, and other
considerations. When automated meter reading is installed in an Operating
Center every meter (rural and urban, residential, commercial, and industrial) is
expected to be automated. There is no eligibility condition.”

Would the installation of such modules be free of charge to the customer?

Yes. In response to Staff DR PR 4.01 (c), Mr. Jones stated that customers with

AMR devices would not be assessed an extra fee.

Please explain the difference between a remote monitoring device as used
in the context of the proposed language change and an automated meter
reading module.

In response to Staff DR PR 4.01 (d), Mr. Jones explained the difference as
follows:

“The automated meter reading (AMR) module does not require access to a
commercial telephone line, but instead uses radio frequency technology to
transmit meter data. The remote monitoring device, as used in this context, refers

to a device that requires use of a commercial telephone line to transmit meter
data.”

11
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What are the criteria by which AMR modules will be installed at no cost to

the customer versus remote meter reading device for which there will be a

charge as used in the context of the proposed language change?

In response to Staff DR GER 2.21 (d), Companies’ witness Millburg explained:

“The locations where meters with AMR modules are installed were determined

based on a number of geographic and operational factors, and not on a

customer-specific basis. A copy of the deployment plan, which was previously

shared with ICC staff, is attached as GER 2.21 Attach. Listed below are the

primary considerations for the selection of the geographic areas selected for

AMR deployment:

+ Density of both gas and electric meters per square mile;

» Historical number of off-cycle meter reads requiring non-meter reader
resources;

» Population of area served by respective AlU Operating Centers;

» Highest projected growth areas; and

*  Where possible, contiguous Operating Centers and Operating Centers in

proximity to existing Ameren CIPS-ME AMR network were chosen to
maximize coverage from the fixed network.”

| have included GER 2.21 Attach as Attachment B.

Please summarize your recommendations under the Standards and

Qualifications section:

l) 1 recommend approval of the Companies’ proposed $170 incremental fee per
meter read.

II) 1 recommend that the Companies amend their Standards and Qualifications
for Electric Service tariff section to explicitly restrict application of their

proposed $170 charge per visit to read the meter should the customer-

12
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provided phone line malfunction to non-residential customers only. The
amended language should be provided in the Companies’ rebuttal testimony

so that | will have the opportunity to review and evaluate it.

Rate DS-2—Small General Delivery Service

Are there any changes that the Companies propose to Rate DS-27?

Yes. The Companies propose language changes in 4th Revised Sheet No.
12.002. Under subsection UNMETERED SERVICE, the following language
changes were made:

Upeonrequest; Tthe Company shall may, at its sole discretion, provide unmetered
service, based on good engineering practice, for connected loads not exceeding
five KW at any one point of delivery where operation of the Customer's equipment
is continuous or is regularly scheduled on an annual basis.

Will the customer be able to request unmetered service in spite of the

fact that the phrase “Upon Request” was deleted from the tariff sheet?

Yes. In response to Staff DR GER 1.16 (a), Mr. Jones stated:

“Customers will still be able to request unmetered service. The wording was
changed to clarify that the AlUs’ personnel could install unmetered services
without first receiving a request from customers to do so.”

Do you recommend approval of the proposed language change in the Rate
DS-2 section?

Yes. | recommend adopting the language change that the Companies propose

because it improves the clarity of the sentences in the respective paragraph

without changing the substance of the current tariff language.

13
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Rate DS-3 & Rate DS-4 — General Delivery Service and Large General Delivery

Service

Q. Are there any changes that the Companies propose to Rate DS-3 & Rate
DS-4?

A. Yes. The Companies propose language changes and sentence restructuring in
order to clarify the difference between “Demand” and “Billing Demand” as
discussed earlier.

Q. Are the proposed language changes in Rates DS-3 and DS-4 sections
similar?

A. Yes. | am simultaneously addressing both sets of changes since the proposed

language changes to each rate are practically identical.

What is the rationale for the proposed changes?

The changes were made to clarify that “Demand” and “billing demand” are not
interchangeable terms. According to Ameren Exhibit 16.0E (Revised), lines
1010-1014, Mr. Jones states that, “Billing Demand as used in DS-3 and DS-4 is
the higher of the maximum Demand occurring On-Peak in the Billing Period or
50% of the highest Demand occurring in the Off-Peak in the Billing Period. The
term Demand means the highest average load in kW during any fifteen minute

interval during the time between regular meter readings.”

14
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Therefore, clarifying the differences in this case is necessary for consistency and

clarity across Companies’ tariffs.

What are the proposed language changes for Rate DS-3 & Rate DS-4
sections?
The proposed language change for Rate DS-3 is the following:

In 7th Revised Sheet No. 13 under subsection AVAILABLITY, the term “Billing
Demand” is removed from the paragraph. Under subsection DELIVERY
SERVICE RATE REASSIGNMENT, the term “Demand” is removed from the
paragraph. In 6th Revised Sheet No. 13.002, under subsection Transformation
Charge, the term “Demand” is removed from the paragraph.

Furthermore, in 6th Revised Sheet No. 13.001 under subsection MONTHLY
CHARGES, the Company proposes language and sentence changes to the last
two paragraphs.

The proposed language change for Rate DS-4 is the following:

In 7th Revised Sheet No. 14 under subsection AVAILABLITY, the term “Billing
Demand” is removed from the paragraph. Under subsection DELIVERY
SERVICE RATE REASSIGNMENT, the term “Demand” is removed from the
paragraph. In 6th Revised Sheet No. 13.002, under subsection Transformation
Charge, the term “Demand” is removed from the paragraph. Furthermore, in 6th
Revised Sheet No. 14.001 under subsection MONTHLY CHARGES, the
Company proposes language and sentence changes to the last two paragraphs.
Do you agree with the proposed language changes for Rate DS-3 & Rate
DS-4 sections?

Yes, | do. The proposed language changes and sentence restructuring add

clarity and consistency without changing the substance of the current tariff

language.

15
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Do you recommend approval of the Companies’ language change
proposals?

Yes, | do.

Rate DS-5 - Lighting Service

Are there any changes that the Companies propose in Rate DS-5?
Yes. The Companies are proposing language changes to indicate that some of
their fixtures are no longer available, and although those fixtures will be allowed

to continue operation, they will be changed at the next scheduled maintenance.

What are the effects of the proposed changes to Rate DS-5?
The following are the results of the proposed lighting pricing methodology on

Fixture Prices.

AmerenlP should decrease by about 10%
AmerenCIPS | should increase by about 29.8%
AmerenCILCO | should decrease by about 5%

Do you recommend approval of the proposed language change for Rate
DS-5?

Yes, | do. | believe that the Companies illustrated with adequate reasoning that
the proposed language changes are necessary in light of the circumstances.

The unavailability of certain fixtures necessitates the proposed changes.

Rider BGS — Basic Generation Service

16
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Are there any changes that the Companies propose for Rider BGS?
Yes. Under subsection AVAILABILITY, the Companies propose to delete the
word “Billing” from the phrase “Billing Demand” which appears twice in that

subsection.

What is the rationale for the proposed language change?
As discussed earlier in my testimony, the proposed language change is
necessary to clarify that “Demand” and “Billing Demand” are not interchangeable

terms.

Do you recommend approval of the proposed language change for Rider
BGS?
Yes, for the same reasons explained earlier in my testimony, | recommend

approval of the proposed language change.

Rider PER — Purchased Electricity Recovery

Do the Companies propose any language changes to Rider PER?

Yes, they do. Under subsection Mitigation Adjustment contained on 1 Revised
Sheet No. 31.008, the Companies propose the following language change:

The base Retail Supply Charges resulting from Decket07-14065 the ICC Order
associated with the Docket initiated by the Delivery Service rate case filed in

June 2009 shall provide the initial baseline for changes in overall electric charges
for any price classification.

17
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The Companies provide the following explanation for the language change
according to Ameren Exhibit 16.0E (Revised), lines 1045-1048:

“The change to Rider PER is necessary if the Commission accepts the AlUs
proposal to adjust BGS-1 and BGS-2 prices in this proceeding. Rider PER would
point to this docket as establishing BGS base prices, replacing a reference to the
rate redesign case, Docket Nos. 07-0165 (cons.).”

Do you agree with the proposed language change as it appears on 1°
Revised Sheet No. 31.008?

| do not support the Companies’ proposed language change noted above
because it is unnecessarily written broadly when specific information regarding
the vaguely referenced docket is available. | believe that the tariff language
should be as clear as possible to all interested parties. My proposed modification

below would add clarity without changing the substance of the current tariff

language.

What do you propose?
Referring to Staff DR PR 1.05, | propose to revise the language as follows:

The base Retall Supply Charges resultlng from theﬁlGG—QrdeeasseemtedAM{ch

Order assomated W|th Dockets 09- 0306 throuqh 09 0311 shall prowde the initial

baseline for changes in overall electric charges for any price classification.

My proposed modification identifies the specific rate case dockets, thereby

improving the clarity of the sentence’s intent.
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Do the Companies agree with your recommended alternative language?
In response to Staff DR PR 1.05, Mr. Jones replied:

Ameren agrees to the intent of the proposed change. However, since the
proposed modifications apply only to the Rider PER — Purchased Electricity
Recovery, Ameren proposes that the language be modified to restrict the
reference only to the pending electric docket specific to that Company, or, if the
dockets are consolidated, to the consolidated docket number.

For example, if the dockets are not consolidated, Ameren proposes using, “The
base Retail Supply Charges resulting from the ICC Order associated with Docket
No. 09-0307 (sic) shall provide the initial baseline for changes in overall electric
charges for any price classification.” The CILCO Docket would be 09-0306, CIPS
09-0307 and for IP - 09-0308. In the event that the dockets are consolidated,

Ameren proposes using the consolidated docket number such as 09-0306
(Cons.) in the underlined section of the sentence.

Do you agree with Mr. Jones’s revised proposal as stated above?

Yes, | do. On August 27, 2009, Docket Nos. 09-0306, 09-0307, 09-0308, 09-
0309, 09-0310, and 09-0311 were consolidated. Therefore, | recommend
approval of the Companies’ proposed revised language as indicated in their
response to Staff DR PR 1.05. The resulting language change would be as
follows:

The base Retail Supply Charges resulting from the ICC Order associated with

Docket Nos. 09-0306 — 09-0311(Cons.) shall provide the initial baseline for
changes in overall electric charges for any price classification.

The proposed revised language identifies the specific consolidated rate case
dockets, thereby improving the clarity of the sentence without changing the

substance of the current tariff language.

Rider RDC — Reserve Distribution Capacity
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Do the Companies propose any language changes to Rider RDC?

Yes, the Companies propose several minor language changes dealing with the
definition of “Demand” as discussed earlier in the testimony. Referring to 2™
Revised Sheet No. 38.001, under subsection CONTRIBUTION AND RATES
FOR ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION RESERVE SERVICE, the following language

changes are proposed:

 Transformation Charge (where applicable) multiplied by the Customer monthly
Billing Demand in kW.

e Demand or bBilling dBbemand, as applicable, is the same as metered and

delivered via Customer’s designated standard connection.

Do you agree with the proposed language changes in Rider RDC?

Yes, | do. As stated in Ameren Exhibit 16.0E (Revised) at lines 1022-1023, the
terms “Demand” and “Billing Demand” are not interchangeable. Therefore, as
the definition of “Demand” is used throughout the electric service schedules, the

proposed language changes are necessary and are required for consistency.

Are there any other proposed changes to Rider RDC?
There are no other language changes proposed by the Companies. However,
there is one error in 2™ Revised Sheet No. 38.001 which needs to be addressed

and corrected.
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Please explain.
Referring to 2" Revised Sheet No. 38.001, under subsection CONTRIBUTION
AND RATES FOR ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION RESERVE SERVICE, the

following corrections should be made:

» Distribution Delivery Charge multiplied by the Customer’s monthly bBilling

dBemand in kKW.

Why is the proposed correction necessary?
Referring to the Companies’ response to Staff DR PR 1.03, Mr. Jones states the

following:

“The AlUs observe that the term “Billing Demand” as used in proposed Rider
RDC should not be capitalized since that term is not defined in proposed
Customer Terms and Conditions.”

Therefore, it appears the Companies overlooked the capitalized portion to which |

am proposing a correction. Based upon Mr. Jones’s response to Staff DR 1.03,

the proposed correction is appropriate.

Do you recommend approval of the proposed language changes for Rider
RDC?
Yes, | recommend approval of the language changes as proposed by the

Companies along with my recommended corrections.
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Rider OF — Qualifying Facilities

Please describe the purpose of Rider QF.

Rider QF is divided into two parts - Qualifying Facility ("QF") and Qualifying Solid
Waste Energy Facility ("QSWEF"), respectively. In the context of my testimony, |
refer only to the first part, which applies to customers that have generating
facilities installed that are eligible as a Qualifying Facility ("QF”). Such customers

must receive service from the Companies under Rate DS-1, DS-2, DS-3 or DS-4.

What is a "Qualifying Facility"?

According to 83 lll. Admin. Code Section 430.30:

"Qualifying facility" means a cogeneration facility or a small power production

facility which meets the criteria for qualifications set forth in Subpart B of 18 CFR

292."

Do the Companies propose any language changes to Rider QF?

In 3rd Revised Sheet No. 50.002, the Companies propose to delete the word

“that” in the first paragraph and the complete removal of the second paragraph.

Why is it appropriate to remove the second paragraph?
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Referring to 3" Revised Sheet No. 50.002, RIDER QF — QUALIFYING

FACILITIES, the following paragraph is removed:

The paragraph essentially states that when a customer’s sale of output from its

QF didn’t permit the Company to avoid costs associated with purchasing the

output, the Company may have refused delivery of such output.

The proposed modification to Rider QF eliminates the ability of the AlUs to refuse
to accept output from a qualifying facility when sale of output does not permit the

AIUS to avoid costs. (Ameren Exhibit 16.0E (Revised), lines 1033-1043)

Do you recommend approval of the proposed changes for Rider QF?

Yes. | recommend adopting the proposed change as it removes outdated
language. In addition, | consider the removal of the paragraph as a positive

move, essentially removing a potential restriction on customers.

Miscellaneous Fees and Charges
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Are there any changes that the Companies propose in the Miscellaneous
Fees and Charges section?

Yes. In the 2nd Revised Sheet No. 35.001, under subsection SERVICE
RECONNECTION CHARGE, the Companies propose a minor sentence
modification as follows:

If the Customer’s service is disconnected for a reason detailed in section 12.A.,
12.C. or 12.F. of the Customer Terms and Conditions tariff, Fthe Customer shall

pay the applicable fellowing charges indicated below for the reconnection of
electric service:

Do you recommend approval of the proposed changes?

Yes, | do. The Company’s proposed changes add clarity and helpful directional

information.

Does this conclude your prepared direct testimony?

Yes, it does.
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ICC Staff Exhibit 8.0

Attachment A
ENERGY DELIVERY - AlU OPERATIONS Page 1 of 3
ELECTRIC AND GAS
EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2008
AlU AlU
ELECTRIC GAS
Overall Avg Percent Meter Tech Overall Avg Percent Meter Tech
Line Productive Time 1/ $35.31 $33.69 $30.60 $32.60
Line Non-Productive Time:
Time Lost Due to Weather $0.40 1.1% $ 0.38 $0.55 1.8% $ 0.59
Time Spent in Meetings $0.51 14% $ 0.48 $0.43 14% $ 0.46
Sick Leave $2.57 73% $ 245 $2.58 84% $ 2.75
Vacations $3.67 10.4% $ 3.51 $346 11.3% $ 3.69
Holidays $2.46 7.0% $ 2.35 $2.10 6.9% $ 2.24
Breaks $1.15 33% $ 1.10 $0.72 24% $ 0.77
DOT/CDL Requirements $1.94 55% $ 1.85 $1.50 49% $ 1.60
Other Paid Time Off $1.72 49% $ 1.64 $0.72 23% $ 0.77
Driving Time $0.00 0.0% $ - $0.00 0.0% $ -
Delay - Load, Service $0.00 0.0% $ - $0.00 0.0% $ -
- DOT Inspection $0.00 0.0% $ - $0.00 0.0% $ -
- Refueling and Service $0.00 0.0% $ - $0.00 0.0% $ -
- Other $13.11 371% $ 12.51 $7.37 241% $ 7.85
Apprentice Training $1.16 3.3% $ 1.10 $1.58 51% $ 1.68
Total Non-Productive $28.69 $ 2737 $21.01 $ 2239
Total Line Wages $64.00 $ 61.06 $51.60 $ 5499
ESS/CSA's $17.80 28% $ 16.98 $16.26 32% $ 17.33
Supervision & Engineering $18.45 29% $ 17.60 $13.21 26% $ 14.08
Total Wages $100.24 $ 9564 $81.08 $ 86.40
Pensions and SS, Emp Ben, Injuries/Damages - Line $43.52 43% $ 41.52 $35.09 43% $ 37.39
Pensions and SS, Emp Ben, Injuries/Damages - ESS/CSA's $12.10 12% $ 11.55 $11.06 14% $ 11.78
Pensions and SS, Emp Ben, Injuries/Damages - Supv & Eng. $12.54 13% $ 11.97 $8.99 1% $ 9.57
Transportation and Power Tools $30.81 31% $ 29.40 $20.05 25% $ 21.37
Hand Tools & Supplies $4.90 5% $ 4.68 $5.10 6% $ 5.43
TOTAL RATE $204.12 $161.36

1/ Overall average wage rate is for all electric or gas line workers, respectively. Meter tech wage rate is hourly rate
for AmerenCIPS meter technician.



ICC Staff Exhibit 8.0
Attachment A
Page 2 of 3

Response to ICC Staff Data Requests ICC Docket Numbers
2009 AlIU Rate Cases
General increase of electric and gas delivery service rates
Date: 8/19/2009

PR 3.01

In response to Data Request GER 1.16 (e), Ameren included an Excel attachment - GER
1.16 attach. Referring to this attachment (GER 1.16 attach), please show how the
percentages in column G an
d J were determined.
RESPONSE:
Prepared By: Leonard M. Jones (first paragraph)
Title: Manager — Rates & Analysis
Phone Number: (314) 206-1878

Prepared By: Michael J. Getz (remainder of response)
Title: Controller — Ameren Illinois Utilities
Phone Number: (309) 677-5111

The “productive wage rate” calculation for meter technicians was derived from a
productive wage rate calculation that examined the total average cost of all electric and
gas line employees, respectively. The percentage values were developed by examining
the cost per hour values for each item divided by the wage rate per hour, total line wages,
or total wages, as applicable. PR 3_01 Attach provides the detailed calculation showing
how the percentages were derived.

Each component of the productive wage rate was developed by examining actual
historical labor records, adjusted for applicable wage rate escalations that may have
occurred or will occur subsequent to the effective date of the productive wage rate
calculation (e.g., contract labor escalation).

The underlying average cost per hour for each component of the productive wage rate
was calculated as follows:

For line wages, a report detailing previous year actual productive and non-productive
time is reviewed. The cost per hour of non-productive time was developed by dividing
the labor cost of the respective non-productive time item by the number of total
productive hours.

The “ESS/CSA” and “Supervision and Engineering” components of the rate are
calculated by reviewing the actual cost of the portion of the ESS/CSA and Supervision
and Engineering departments that are dedicated to the support of the Line Personnel. The
dollar amount of the ESS/CSA and Supervision/Engineering departments is divided by
the total productive hours of Line personnel to determine an overall average cost/hour.

Page 1 of 2
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Page 3 of 3

Total Line wages is then added to ESS/CSA and Supervision/Engineering wages to
determine the Total wages.

The “Pension and SS, Injuries/Damages” components are calculated by using the actual
current year loading percentage. The loading percentage is taken from the 2008, or
current year 2nd quarter report.

The “Transportation and Power Tool” component of the rate is calculated by taking
previous year actual expenditure associated with the related line personnel departments
and dividing the actual cost by the number of productive hours.

The “Hand Tool and Supplies” component is calculated by reviewing the previous year’s

actual expenditure associated with the related line personnel departments and escalated
by 2%. The escalated amount is divided by the number of productive hours.

Page 2 of 2



AMR lllinois Expansion Schedule
(Proposed Sequence)

Operating Centers

Attachment B

2006-2009

1/06 1/07 1/08 1/09 1/10

« Champaign/Danville

« Bloomington

« Decatur

« Metro East (seL/EAS/IMRY/GRCIRVB)

« Carbondale

- Mattoon/Paris

« Peoria (Peo/PEK/EST)

o All (Deploy Network, Retrofit Commercial/Industrial
Meters, Replace Gas Meters)

-
)

)

ettt |
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